

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

2011 FEB 10 P 4:42

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)

Misc. No. 10GJ3793
No. 1:11DM3 (Mag. Buchanan)

CLERK US DISTRICT COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

Hearing: February 15, 2011
10:30 a.m.

UNDER SEAL

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
JACOB APPELBAUM, ROP GONGGRIJP, AND BIRGITTA JONSDOTTIR
FOR UNSEALING OF SEALED COURT RECORDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. **MOVANTS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS MOTION**2

 II. **THE GOVERNMENT’S GENERIC INTERESTS IN SECRECY
 DO NOT JUSTIFY KEEPING THESE SEALED DOCUMENTS
 UNDER SEAL**.....5

 III. **THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO
 OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION OF ACCESS.** 10

 IV. **THE ABSENCE OF A PUBLIC DOCKET FOR THE SEALED
 MATERIALS IS NOT PERMISSIBLE.** 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)passim

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....2, 4, 5

Grandbouche v. United States (In re First Nat’l Bank),
701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983)3

In re Grand Jury Subpoena for N.Y. State Income Tax Records,
607 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1979)3

In re Knight Publ’g Co., 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....9

In re Swearingen Aviation Corp., 605 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1979).....4

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc., 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)5

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor, 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....3

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....5, 12

Perlman v. United States, 247 U.S. 7 (1918).....2, 3

Pollard v. Roberts, 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)
(three-judge court), *aff’d per curiam*, 393 U.S. 14 (1968)2

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., 478 U.S. 1 (1986)
(*Press-Enterprise II*).....9, 12

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....10

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.,
855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)9, 15, 16, 17

United States v. Klepfer (In re The Herald Co.), 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....7

United States v. Mentzos, 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

United States v. Moussaoui, 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003)12

United States v. Myers, 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....3

United States v. Rosen, 487 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Va. 2007)14

United States v. Soussoudis (In re Wash. Post Co.),
807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)16, 17

Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....6, 9, 10

*Wash. Post Co. v. Hughes (In re Application & Affidavit for a
Search Warrant)*, 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)8, 12, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 2705..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)..... 17

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e).....4, 14, 17

Other Authorities

Barton Gellman, *Twitter, Wikileaks and the Broken Market for Consumer
Privacy*, Time Magazine: Techland, Jan. 14, 2011,
[http://techland.time.com/2011/01/14/
twitter-wikileaks-and-the-broken-market-for-consumer-privacy/](http://techland.time.com/2011/01/14/twitter-wikileaks-and-the-broken-market-for-consumer-privacy/).....5

Glenn Greenwald, *DOJ Subpoenas Twitter Records of Several WikiLeaks
Volunteers*, Salon.com, Jan. 7, 2011,
http://www.salon.com/news/opinion/glenn_greenwald/2011/01/07/twitter5
